



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1343 of 1989

Kunwar Pal And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Jitendra Singh, Raghavendra Rai,
Suresh Chandra Gupta, Vijay Kumar
Rai
Counsel for Respondent(s) : D.G.A.

Court No. - 45

**HON'BLE RAJIV GUPTA, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Sri Sikandar Raza, Advocate has made statement at the Bar that he has already filed his vakalatnama on behalf of the appellant no.1 in the registry today itself.
2. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Meerut, vide his letter dated 21.12.2021 has informed this Court that appellant no.2, Satyendra has already passed away on 27.12.2008.
3. In verification of his death, the statement of Sovindra S/o Satyendra and Smt. Sudesh wife of Satyendra have been recorded.
4. The death certificate issued by the Government of Uttar Pradesh has also been annexed. Police report by S.I. Liyakat Ali, P.S. Sardhana District- Meerut has also been annexed.
5. In view of the above, since the appellant no.2, Satyendra has already passed away, the instant criminal appeal qua the appellant no.2, Satyendra is **dismissed** as having been abated.
6. Now the appeal survives only for appellant no.1, Kunwal Pal.
7. List this appeal on **19.01.2026** for final hearing.

December 17, 2025
Sanjeet

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Rajiv Gupta,J.)